## SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS ON ISSUING AND USING DINERS CLUB SMART X CARD ISSUED BY ERSTE CARD CLUB d.o.o.

- 1. These Special Terms and Conditions on Issuing and Using Diners Club SmartX Card Issued by Erste Card Club d.o.o. (hereinafter: "the Special Terms") set special terms and conditions and fees for issuing and using Diners Club SmartX Card (hereinafter: "DC SmartX").
- Terms with a capital initial letter have the meaning as defined under the General General Terms of the Blanket Agreement on Issuing and Using the Diners Club Card Issued by Erste Card Club d.o.o. (hereinafter: "the General Terms"), unless otherwise specified in these Special Terms.
- DC SmartX Card is a Co-brand Card issued in cooperation with the University in Rijeka (hereinafter: University of Rijeka/UNIRI). DC SmartX Card is intended solely for the employes of UNIRI (hereinafter: Basic User) and their family members (gereinafter: Additional User).
- 4. DC SmartX card for the Basic User is issued as a card with dual functionality that includes an identification card of UNIRI and functionality of the Diners Club card. The card for an Additional User is issued with a visual of DC Standard card.
- 5. Since the DC SmartX card for the Basic User is also an identification card of UNIRI, the User submits a Request for Card Issuance to UNIRI where he must collect the card too.
- 6. In case of extraordinary Card issuance (damage to the Card, change of name, loss of Card, etc.), Basic User collects the replacement Card at UNIRI.
- 7. The Basic User of DC SmartX card must sumbit the Request for the cancellation of the Blanket Agreement on Issuing and Using of Diners Club SmartX card to UNIRI, which forwards it to ECC.
- 8. Blanket Agreement on Issuing and Using of DC SmartX Card shall be terminated in the event of termination of employment of the Basic uUser at the UNIRI. In that case termination shall become effective when ECC sends written notice on termination via registered mail to the User's address. If the Basic User cancels or terminates the Blanket Agreement, it shall be automatically cancelled or terminated with regard to the Additional User.
- These Special Terms are an integral part of the Blanket Agreement on Issuing and Using of Diners Club SmartX Card. All circumstances not covered by these Special Terms shall be regulated by General Terms.
- 10. These Special Terms shall become effective on 1st October 2018.

## 11. Special fees for Diners Club SmartX Card

	Private User	
	Basic Card	Additional Card
Enrolment Fee	None	None
Membership Fee	None	120 HRK/year
Membership Fee – Package with Visa Croatia Airlines Card	324 HRK/year	162 HRK/year